A3378

ENUMERATION DISTRICT MAPS FOR THE TWELFTH
THROUGH SIXTEENTH CENSUSES OF THE UNITED STATES,
1900-1940

Compiled by Claire Prechtel-Kluskens

National Archives and Records Administration
Washington, DC
2003



United States. National Archives and Records Administration.
Enumeration district maps for the twelfth through sixteenth
censuses of the United States, 1900-1940 / compiled by Claire
Prechtel-Kluskens.— Washington, DC : National Archives and
Records Administration, 2003.

7 p. ; 23 cm.— (National Archives microfilm publications.
Pamphlet describing ; A 3378)

Cover title.

1. United States. Bureau of the Census — Archives — Microform
catalogs. 2. Census districts — United States — Maps —
Microform catalogs. 3. Maps — United States — Microform
catalogs. I. Prechtel-Kluskens, Claire. II. Title.



INTRODUCTION

On the 73 rolls of this microfilm publication, A3378, are black-and-white
reproductions of enumeration district maps for the twelfth through sixteenth
censuses of the United States, 1900-1940. These maps were microfilmed by the
Bureau of the Census in the 1950s. These records are part of the Records of the
Bureau of the Census, Record Group (RG) 29.

BACKGROUND

The Bureau of the Census was established in the Department of Commerce and
Labor by order of the Secretary of that Department on July 1, 1903. Previously,
temporary census offices conducted and compiled census enumerations.

Each census year, the nation was divided into enumeration districts, which varied
in size and geographic coverage. The terms census jurisdictions, divisions,
districts, or subdivisions were used in earlier censuses. The terms “Enumeration
District” and “Enumerator” were first used in the 1880 census.

An Enumeration District, as used by the Bureau of the Census, was an area that
could be covered by a single enumerator (census taker) in one census period (two
to four weeks for the 1930 Census). Enumeration Districts varied in size from one
city block in densely populated urban areas to an entire county in sparsely
populated rural areas.

Beginning with the 1880 census, the Census Bureau prepared enumeration district
maps for the individual enumerators as well as an office copy of each map. The
office copies of the enumeration district maps have been accessioned into the
National Archives. This series currently consists of approximately 110,000
printed, photocopied, and manuscript maps of counties, cities, lesser political
units, and unincorporated areas, 1880-1980. Only a small number of maps are
available for 1880 and 1890, but the number of maps increases with each succeeding
census. Beginning with the 1910 Census, these maps were drawn in such a way
that the enumeration district boundaries coincided with other legal boundaries.
Enumeration district maps show the boundaries and the numbers of the enumera-
tion districts, which were established to help administer and control census data
collection. Wards, precincts, incorporated areas, urban unincorporated areas,
townships, census supervisors’ districts, and congressional districts may also
appear on some maps.

The content of enumeration district maps varies greatly between states and over
time. The base maps were obtained from a variety of sources that include postal
route maps, General Land Office maps, soil survey maps, and maps produced by
city, county, and state government offices as well as commercial printers. The



basic enumeration district map is the county map, but there are frequently also
maps for minor civil divisions (cities, towns, villages, precincts, townships, and
so forth). The Bureau annotated the maps with the boundaries and numbers of
individual Enumeration Districts, usually added in an orange grease or wax pencil.

RECORDS DESCRIPTION

The maps reproduced in this microfilm publication are arranged alphabetically by
state, then by county, then by census year, then by local jurisdiction. As noted
above, however, there are gaps in coverage. Although most counties are included,
not all census years for a given county may be included. Coverage is most complete
for the 1930 and 1940 censuses. This undoubtedly indicates that the Bureau’s
collection of maps for the 1930 and 1940 censuses was more extensive than for the
1900-1920 censuses.

Larger maps were filmed two or more times, each image being a portion of the
entire map. Smaller maps were photographed as a single image.

These maps were microfilmed in black-and-white by the Bureau of the Census in
1951, or perhaps somewhat later, in advance of their transfer to the National
Archives. Due to the nature of the original maps, the reproduction quality may

be poor. “Blueprint” maps reproduce as black with white lines and words for
geographic features. Color areas on original maps reproduce as varying shades of
gray or black. The orange grease pencil enumeration district lines and numbers
frequently reproduce in gray poorly or not at all. Some original “black and white”
maps may reproduce poorly if the black geographic feature lines were fairly light
in comparison to other maps filmed on the same roll.

Despite the varying quality in reproduction, this set of maps is a useful record of
change in geographic features for much of the United States. In addition, examina-
tion of these maps will enable researchers to determine whether they wish to
purchase a xerographic or photographic reproduction of the original map from
NARA'’s Cartographic and Architectural Branch.

Roll 4 begins with a short “retakes” section of maps refilmed to ensure legibility.

RELATED FINDING AIDS AND RECORDS

Extant enumeration district maps for 18801940 are listed in James B. Rhoads and
Charlotte M. Ashby, comps., Cartographic Records of the Bureau of the Census,
Preliminary Inventory 103 (Washington: National Archives and Records Service,
1958). Original enumeration district maps used by the Census Bureau for the
1900-1940 censuses, as well as earlier and later censuses, have been accessioned
into the National Archives and are in the Cartographic and Architectural Branch at



the National Archives at College Park, 8601 Adelphi Road, College Park, MD
20740-6001.

Enumeration district maps for the 1930 census have been microfilmed in color as
National Archives Microfilm Publication M1930, Enumeration District Maps for
the Fifteenth Census of the United States, 1930 (36 rolls).

Written descriptions of enumeration districts have been reproduced as National
Archives Microfilm Publication T1234, Descriptions of Census Enumeration
Districts, 1830-1950 (156 rolls).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Thanks is due to Jean Ann Banet and Mary Lee Eldridge, Bureau of the Census,
Jeffersonville, Indiana, for their efforts in providing this microfilm to NARA.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

RoLL STATE OR

O wWNPRE

o

10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20

TERRITORY

Alabama
Arizona
Arkansas
California
California

California

Colorado

Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware

District of Columbia

Florida
Georgia
Georgia
Idaho
Ilinois

Ilinois

Ilinois
Indiana
Indiana
lowa
lowa
Kansas

CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR
COMMENTS

Baldwin — Winston

Apache - Yuma

Arkansas — Yell

Alameda — Los Angeles (1930, Monrovia Twp.)

Los Angeles (1930, Montebello Twp.) —
Sacramento (1940, all except county highway
map)

Sacramento (1940, county highway map only) —
Yuba

Adams — Huerfano

Jackson — Yuma

Fairfield — Windham

Kent — Sussex

1880 EDs on 1889 base map

1890 EDs on 1921 base map

1900 EDs on 1896 base map

1910 EDs on 1908 base map

1920 EDs on 1939 base map

1930 EDs on 1939 base map

Comment: The 1930 ED map was filmed before it
became as “worn” as it now is (in 2003).

1940 EDs on 1939 base map

Alachua — Washington

Appling — Hancock

Haralson — Worth

Ada — Washington; Yellowstone National Park

Adams — Cook (Chicago, 1940, Area 13, Tract
159)*

Cook (Chicago, 1940, Area 14, Tract 160)' — La
Salle (1930, Peru)?

La Salle (1930, Streator)” — Woodford

Adams — Lake (1920)

Lake (1930) — Whitley

Adair — Mills

Mitchell — Wright

Allen — Gove

' Cook Co., Illinois, maps are arranged alphabetically by town, then by census year.
2 La Salle Co., lllinois, maps are arranged by census year, then by town.



RoLL

21
22
23
24
25

26

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

41

STATE OR
TERRITORY

Kansas
Kentucky
Kentucky
Louisiana
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland

Massachusetts
Massachusetts
Michigan
Michigan
Minnesota
Minnesota
Mississippi
Mississippi
Missouri
Missouri
Missouri

Montana
Montana
Nebraska
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Jersey
New Mexico
New Mexico
New York
New York

CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR
COMMENTS

Graham — Wyandotte
Adair — Henderson
Henry — Woodford
Acadia — Rapides
Red River — Winn
Androscoggin — York
Allegany — Worcester

Notes: “1900” Baltimore map has “1940” in upper
corner; “1910” Baltimore map has “1900” in upper
corner.

Barnstable — Middlesex

Nantucket — Worcester

Alcona — Tuscola

Van Buren — Wayne

Aitkin — Jackson

Kanabec — Yellow Medicine

Adams — Montgomery

Neshoba — Yazoo

Adair — Gentry

Greene — Saint Louis Co. (1940, Maplewood)

Saint Louis Co. (1940, Olivette); Saint Louis City
(1900-1940); Saline — Wright

Beaverhead — Meagher

Mineral — Yellowstone Co.; Yellowstone Natl. Park

Adams — Grant

Greeley — York

Churchill — White Pine

Belknap — Sullivan

Atlantic — Essex (1930, Montclair)

Essex (1930, Newark) — Warren

Bernatillo — McKinley

Mora — Valencia

Albany — Erie

Essex — Nassau;

New York City Boroughs, 1900: Bronx



RoLL

42

43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50

51

52
53
54
95
56
57

58

59
60
61

62
63
64
65
66

STATE OR
TERRITORY

New York

New York
North Carolina
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio

Ohio

Ohio
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Oregon
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
South Dakota
Tennessee
Tennessee
Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas

Texas

Utah

CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR
COMMENTS

New York City Boroughs®
1900: Brooklyn, Manhattan, Richmond
1910: Brooklyn, Queens
1920: Bronx, Manhattan, Queens, Brooklyn,
Richmond
1930: Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens,
Richmond
1940: Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens,
Richmond
Niagara — Rockland
Saint Lawrence — Yates
Alamance — Rowan
Rutherford — Yancey
Adams — Williams
Adams - Franklin
Fulton — Miami
Monroe — Wyandot
Adair — Pushmataha
Roger Mills — Woodward
Baker — Lane
Lincoln — Yamhill
Adams — Allegheny (1930, Pittsburgh)
Allegheny (1930, Port Vue) — Blair
Bradford — Cumberland
Dauphin — Lackawanna
Lancaster — Montgomery
Montour — VVenango
Warren — York
Bristol — Washington
Abbeville — York
Armstrong — Douglas
Edmunds — Ziebach
Anderson — Sequatchie
Sevier — Wilson
Anderson — Cochran
Coke — Guadalupe
Hale — La Salle
Lavaca — Rusk
Sabine — Zavala
Beaver — Weber

3 Brooklyn is also known as Kings County; Manhattan is also known as New York
County.



RoLL

67
68
69
70
71
72

73

STATE OR
TERRITORY

Vermont
Virginia
Virginia

Washington
Washington

West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Alaska

American Samoa
Guam

Hawaii

Panama Canal Zone
Puerto Rico

U.S. Virgin Islands

CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR
COMMENTS

Addison — Windsor

Accomac — Norfolk

Northampton — Rappahannock; Richmond City;
Richmond Co. - York

Adams — Jefferson

King — Yakima

Barbour — Wyoming

Adams - Portage

Price — Wood

Albany — Weston; Yellowstone Natl. Park



