A3378

ENUMERATION DISTRICT MAPS FOR THE TWELFTH THROUGH SIXTEENTH CENSUSES OF THE UNITED STATES, 1900–1940

Compiled by Claire Prechtel-Kluskens

National Archives and Records Administration Washington, DC 2003

United States. National Archives and Records Administration.

Enumeration district maps for the twelfth through sixteenth censuses of the United States, 1900–1940 / compiled by Claire Prechtel-Kluskens.— Washington, DC: National Archives and Records Administration, 2003.

 $7~p.~;\,23~cm.$ — (National Archives microfilm publications. Pamphlet describing ; A 3378)

Cover title.

United States. Bureau of the Census – Archives – Microform catalogs.
 Census districts – United States – Maps – Microform catalogs.
 Maps – United States – Microform catalogs.
 Prechtel-Kluskens, Claire.
 Title.

INTRODUCTION

On the 73 rolls of this microfilm publication, A3378, are black-and-white reproductions of enumeration district maps for the twelfth through sixteenth censuses of the United States, 1900–1940. These maps were microfilmed by the Bureau of the Census in the 1950s. These records are part of the Records of the Bureau of the Census, Record Group (RG) 29.

BACKGROUND

The Bureau of the Census was established in the Department of Commerce and Labor by order of the Secretary of that Department on July 1, 1903. Previously, temporary census offices conducted and compiled census enumerations.

Each census year, the nation was divided into enumeration districts, which varied in size and geographic coverage. The terms census jurisdictions, divisions, districts, or subdivisions were used in earlier censuses. The terms "Enumeration District" and "Enumerator" were first used in the 1880 census.

An Enumeration District, as used by the Bureau of the Census, was an area that could be covered by a single enumerator (census taker) in one census period (two to four weeks for the 1930 Census). Enumeration Districts varied in size from one city block in densely populated urban areas to an entire county in sparsely populated rural areas.

Beginning with the 1880 census, the Census Bureau prepared enumeration district maps for the individual enumerators as well as an office copy of each map. The office copies of the enumeration district maps have been accessioned into the National Archives. This series currently consists of approximately 110,000 printed, photocopied, and manuscript maps of counties, cities, lesser political units, and unincorporated areas, 1880–1980. Only a small number of maps are available for 1880 and 1890, but the number of maps increases with each succeeding census. Beginning with the 1910 Census, these maps were drawn in such a way that the enumeration district boundaries coincided with other legal boundaries. Enumeration district maps show the boundaries and the numbers of the enumeration districts, which were established to help administer and control census data collection. Wards, precincts, incorporated areas, urban unincorporated areas, townships, census supervisors' districts, and congressional districts may also appear on some maps.

The content of enumeration district maps varies greatly between states and over time. The base maps were obtained from a variety of sources that include postal route maps, General Land Office maps, soil survey maps, and maps produced by city, county, and state government offices as well as commercial printers. The

basic enumeration district map is the county map, but there are frequently also maps for minor civil divisions (cities, towns, villages, precincts, townships, and so forth). The Bureau annotated the maps with the boundaries and numbers of individual Enumeration Districts, usually added in an orange grease or wax pencil.

RECORDS DESCRIPTION

The maps reproduced in this microfilm publication are arranged alphabetically by state, then by county, then by census year, then by local jurisdiction. As noted above, however, there are gaps in coverage. Although most counties are included, not all census years for a given county may be included. Coverage is most complete for the 1930 and 1940 censuses. This undoubtedly indicates that the Bureau's collection of maps for the 1930 and 1940 censuses was more extensive than for the 1900–1920 censuses.

Larger maps were filmed two or more times, each image being a portion of the entire map. Smaller maps were photographed as a single image.

These maps were microfilmed in black-and-white by the Bureau of the Census in 1951, or perhaps somewhat later, in advance of their transfer to the National Archives. Due to the nature of the original maps, the reproduction quality may be poor. "Blueprint" maps reproduce as black with white lines and words for geographic features. Color areas on original maps reproduce as varying shades of gray or black. The orange grease pencil enumeration district lines and numbers frequently reproduce in gray poorly or not at all. Some original "black and white" maps may reproduce poorly if the black geographic feature lines were fairly light in comparison to other maps filmed on the same roll.

Despite the varying quality in reproduction, this set of maps is a useful record of change in geographic features for much of the United States. In addition, examination of these maps will enable researchers to determine whether they wish to purchase a xerographic or photographic reproduction of the original map from NARA's Cartographic and Architectural Branch.

Roll 4 begins with a short "retakes" section of maps refilmed to ensure legibility.

RELATED FINDING AIDS AND RECORDS

Extant enumeration district maps for 1880–1940 are listed in James B. Rhoads and Charlotte M. Ashby, comps., *Cartographic Records of the Bureau of the Census*, Preliminary Inventory 103 (Washington: National Archives and Records Service, 1958). Original enumeration district maps used by the Census Bureau for the 1900–1940 censuses, as well as earlier and later censuses, have been accessioned into the National Archives and are in the Cartographic and Architectural Branch at

the National Archives at College Park, 8601 Adelphi Road, College Park, MD 20740-6001.

Enumeration district maps for the 1930 census have been microfilmed in color as National Archives Microfilm Publication M1930, *Enumeration District Maps for the Fifteenth Census of the United States*, 1930 (36 rolls).

Written descriptions of enumeration districts have been reproduced as National Archives Microfilm Publication T1234, *Descriptions of Census Enumeration Districts*, 1830–1950 (156 rolls).

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Thanks is due to Jean Ann Banet and Mary Lee Eldridge, Bureau of the Census, Jeffersonville, Indiana, for their efforts in providing this microfilm to NARA.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ROLL	STATE OR TERRITORY	CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR COMMENTS
1	Alabama	Baldwin – Winston
2	Arizona	Apache – Yuma
3	Arkansas	Arkansas – Yell
4	California	Alameda – Los Angeles (1930, Monrovia Twp.)
5	California	Los Angeles (1930, Montebello Twp.) – Sacramento (1940, all except county highway map)
6	California	Sacramento (1940, county highway map only) – Yuba
7	Colorado	Adams – Huerfano
8	Colorado	Jackson – Yuma
9	Connecticut	Fairfield – Windham
	Delaware	Kent – Sussex
	District of Columbia	1880 EDs on 1889 base map
		1890 EDs on 1921 base map
		1900 EDs on 1896 base map
		1910 EDs on 1908 base map
		1920 EDs on 1939 base map
		1930 EDs on 1939 base map
		<i>Comment:</i> The 1930 ED map was filmed before it became as "worn" as it now is (in 2003).
		1940 EDs on 1939 base map
10	Florida	Alachua – Washington
11	Georgia	Appling – Hancock
12	Georgia	Haralson – Worth
13	Idaho	Ada – Washington; Yellowstone National Park
14	Illinois	Adams – Cook (Chicago, 1940, Area 13, Tract 159) ¹
15	Illinois	Cook (Chicago, 1940, Area 14, Tract 160) ¹ – La Salle (1930, Peru) ²
16	Illinois	La Salle (1930, Streator) ² – Woodford
17	Indiana	Adams – Lake (1920)
18	Indiana	Lake (1930) – Whitley
19	Iowa	Adair – Mills
20	Iowa	Mitchell – Wright
	Kansas	Allen – Gove

Cook Co., Illinois, maps are arranged alphabetically by town, then by census year.

La Salle Co., Illinois, maps are arranged by census year, then by town.

ROLL	STATE OR TERRITORY	CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR COMMENTS
21	Kansas	Graham – Wyandotte
22	Kentucky	Adair – Henderson
23	Kentucky	Henry – Woodford
24	Louisiana	Acadia – Rapides
25	Louisiana	Red River – Winn
	Maine	Androscoggin – York
26	Maryland	Allegany – Worcester
		<i>Notes</i> : "1900" Baltimore map has "1940" in upper corner; "1910" Baltimore map has "1900" in upper corner.
27	Massachusetts	Barnstable – Middlesex
28	Massachusetts	Nantucket – Worcester
29	Michigan	Alcona – Tuscola
30	Michigan	Van Buren – Wayne
	Minnesota	Aitkin – Jackson
31	Minnesota	Kanabec – Yellow Medicine
32	Mississippi	Adams – Montgomery
33	Mississippi	Neshoba – Yazoo
	Missouri	Adair – Gentry
34	Missouri	Greene – Saint Louis Co. (1940, Maplewood)
35	Missouri	Saint Louis Co. (1940, Olivette); Saint Louis City (1900–1940); Saline – Wright
	Montana	Beaverhead – Meagher
36	Montana	Mineral – Yellowstone Co.; Yellowstone Natl. Park
	Nebraska	Adams – Grant
37	Nebraska	Greeley – York
	Nevada	Churchill – White Pine
38	New Hampshire	Belknap – Sullivan
	New Jersey	Atlantic – Essex (1930, Montclair)
39	New Jersey	Essex (1930, Newark) – Warren
	New Mexico	Bernatillo – McKinley
40	New Mexico	Mora – Valencia
	New York	Albany – Erie
41	New York	Essex – Nassau;
		New York City Boroughs, 1900: Bronx

ROLL	STATE OR TERRITORY	CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR COMMENTS
42	New York	New York City Boroughs ³
		1900: Brooklyn, Manhattan, Richmond
		1910: Brooklyn, Queens
		1920: Bronx, Manhattan, Queens, Brooklyn,
		Richmond
		1930: Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens,
		Richmond
		1940: Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens,
		Richmond
43	New York	Niagara – Rockland Saint Lawrence – Yates
43 44	North Carolina	Alamance – Rowan
45	North Carolina	Rutherford – Yancey
43	North Dakota	Adams – Williams
46	Ohio	Adams – Franklin
47	Ohio	Fulton – Miami
48	Ohio	Monroe – Wyandot
49	Oklahoma	Adair – Pushmataha
50	Oklahoma	Roger Mills – Woodward
	Oregon	Baker – Lane
51	Oregon	Lincoln – Yamhill
	Pennsylvania	Adams – Allegheny (1930, Pittsburgh)
52	Pennsylvania	Allegheny (1930, Port Vue) – Blair
53	Pennsylvania	Bradford – Cumberland
54	Pennsylvania	Dauphin – Lackawanna
55	Pennsylvania	Lancaster – Montgomery
56	Pennsylvania	Montour – Venango
57	Pennsylvania	Warren – York
7 0	Rhode Island	Bristol – Washington
58	South Carolina	Abbeville – York
50	South Dakota	Armstrong – Douglas Edmunds – Ziebach
59 60	South Dakota	
60 61	Tennessee	Anderson – Sequatchie Sevier – Wilson
01	Tennessee Texas	Anderson – Cochran
62	Texas	Coke – Guadalupe
63	Texas	Hale – La Salle
64	Texas	Lavaca – Rusk
65	Texas	Sabine – Zavala
66	Utah	Beaver – Weber

³ Brooklyn is also known as Kings County; Manhattan is also known as New York County.

ROLL	STATE OR TERRITORY	CONTENTS (COUNTIES, PARISHES, OR CITIES) OR COMMENTS
67	Vermont	Addison – Windsor
	Virginia	Accomac – Norfolk
68	Virginia	Northampton – Rappahannock; Richmond City;
		Richmond Co. – York
	Washington	Adams – Jefferson
69	Washington	King – Yakima
70	West Virginia	Barbour – Wyoming
71	Wisconsin	Adams – Portage
72	Wisconsin	Price – Wood
	Wyoming	Albany – Weston; Yellowstone Natl. Park
73	Alaska	
	American Samoa	
	Guam	
	Hawaii	
	Panama Canal Zone	
	Puerto Rico	
	U.S. Virgin Islands	